

*Urmila Ingale*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 14143 OF 2018  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 14144 OF 2018**

Bhimsen Subarao Gavade  
(since deceased) thru. Lrs.  
1A. Shri Rajaram Bhimsen Gavade and ors. ....Petitioners  
Vs.

Satu Ranba Gavade  
(since deceased) thru. Lrs.  
1a. Shri Vithoba Satu Gavade and ors. .... Respondents

Mr.S.S.Patwardhan i/b Mr.Chetan Patil a/w Mr.M.G.Bagkar, for the  
Petitioners.  
Mr.Siddharth Chapalgaonkar i/b Mr.Nitin Deshpande, for  
Respondents No. 1A to 1D.  
Mr.S.D.Rayrikar, AGP for the Respondent - State in  
WP/14143/2018.  
Mr.A.B.Kadam, AGP for the Respondent - State in  
WP/14144/2018.

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK, J.**

**DATE : 05<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2021**

**P.C. :**

- . Heard learned Counsel for the Petitioners.
2. At the request of learned Counsel for the  
Respondents No.1A to 1D, list the Petition on 01/04/2021. Till

further orders, Tahsildar not to issue certificate under section 32M of the Maharashtra Tenancy and Agricultural Lands Act, 1948 in favour of the Respondents.

**(M.S.KARNIK, J.)**